

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAURICE L. FLOYD,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC95-824

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v-xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	15
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	20
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE PREMEDITATION AND ALSO FAILED TO PROVE THE UNDERLYING FELONY OF BURGLARY.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	31
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE HAD A RACE NEUTRAL REASON FOR EXERCISING A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE ON PROSPECTIVE JURORS, A VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	42
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THEY COULD	

CONSIDER IN MITIGATION ANY OTHER ASPECT OF THE DEFENDANT'S CHARACTER, RECORD, OR BACKGROUND. THE ERROR WAS COMPOUNDED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO SPECIFICALLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON APPELLANT'S PROPOSED NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS AS WELL AS THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR RELATING TO APPELLANT'S YOUNG AGE.

POINT IV:

48

THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY OVERRULED APPELLANT'S VEHEMENT AND REPEATED OBJECTIONS AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL WHERE THERE WAS ABSOLUTELY NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE INSTRUCTION, WHICH THE TRIAL COURT SUBSEQUENTLY ALSO CONCLUDED.

POINT V:

53

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY AND FINDING THAT THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST OR EFFECTING AN ESCAPE FROM CUSTODY.

POINT VI:

57

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE

AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED DURING THE COMMISSION OF A BURGLARY WHERE THERE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT COMPETENT EVIDENCE.

- POINT VII: 59
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE PROSECUTOR CONCLUDED HIS FINAL SUMMATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY IMPROPERLY STATING THAT THE JURY WAS REQUIRED TO IMPOSE A DEATH PENALTY IN THIS PARTICULAR CASE.
- POINT VIII: 61
THE JURY’S RECOMMENDATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS TAINTED BY HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE.
- POINT IX: 66
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S TIMELY OBJECTION AND ALLOWING A STATE WITNESS TO IMPROPERLY BOLSTER THE TESTIMONY OF A SUBSEQUENT CHILD WITNESS.
- POINT X: 68
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION REGARDING CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, A VIOLATION OF FLOYD’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.
- POINT XI: 73
THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN ONE CONSIDERS THE REMAINING VALID

AGGRAVATORS WEIGHED AGAINST THE
MITIGATING EVIDENCE.

POINT XII:

79

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING
APPELLANT'S TIMELY AND SPECIFIC
OBJECTION AND ALLOWING THE
INTRODUCTION OF THE PROJECTILE
PURPORTEDLY TAKEN FROM THE HEAD
OF THE VICTIM WHERE THE STATE COULD
NOT ESTABLISH THE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
RESULTING IN THE INABILITY OF THE
APPELLANT TO ESTABLISH THE
PROBABILITY OF TAMPERING.

POINT XIII:

82

APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO
A FAIR JURY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED IN
LIGHT OF THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS
THAT OCCURRED THROUGHOUT THE
PROCEEDINGS.

CONCLUSION

83

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

84

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> 748 So.2d 922, 933 (Fla. 1999)	73
<u>Alvord v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533, 540 (Fla. 1975)	60
<u>Alvright v. State</u> 378 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1979)	82
<u>Assay v. State</u> 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Barlow v. State</u> 238 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1970)	21
<u>Bernard v. State</u> 659 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	39
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> 626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	50, 56
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	64, 65
<u>Brown v. State</u> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Burns v. State</u> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	49
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	46

<u>Campbell v. State</u> 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>Clay v. State</u> 424 So.2d 139 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	30
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	55
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 739 So.2d 82, 85 (Fla. 1999)	73
<u>Curtis v. State</u> 685 So.2d 1234, 1236-37 (Fla. 1996)	35
<u>Daniel v. State</u> 697 So.2d 959 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	39
<u>Davis v. State</u> 90 So. 2d 629, 631 (Fla. 1956)	70
<u>Delgado v. State</u> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S631 (Fla. August 24, 2000)	15, 23
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 575 So.2d 166, 167 (Fla. 1991)	77
<u>Farinas v. State</u> 569 So.2d 425(Fla. 1990)	76
<u>Fernandez v. State</u> 746 So.2d 516 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	37
<u>Forehand v. State</u> 126 Fla. 464, 171 So. 241 (1936)	28
<u>Franqui v. State</u> 699 So.2d 1332, 1334 (Fla. 1997)	40

<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153, 203 (1976)	60
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	77
<u>Heggan v. State</u> 745 So.2d 1066(Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	41
<u>Henryard v. State</u> 689 So.2d 239, 249 (Fla. 1996)	60
<u>Hooper v. State</u> 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	71
<u>Hudson v. State</u> 652 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	67
<u>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	68, 69
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	29
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 575 So.2d 181, 186 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	2
<u>Kelly v. State</u> 543 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	69
<u>Knight v. State</u> 721 So.2d 287, 299-300 (Fla. 1998)	73
<u>Mahn v. State</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	55, 56

<u>McArthur v. State</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	70
<u>Melbourne v. State</u> 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	35, 36
<u>Moton v. State</u> 697 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	67
<u>Omelus v. State</u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	50, 56
<u>Padilla v. State</u> 618 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	50
<u>Paige v. State</u> 733 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	67
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	64, 65
<u>Perkins v. State</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1977)	82
<u>Petri v. State</u> 644 So.2d 1346, 1355 (Fla. 1994)	69
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	51
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	41
<u>Ray v. State</u> 522 So.2d 963, 965 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988)	23
<u>Reese v. State</u> 694 So.2d 678, 684 (Fla. 1997)	21

<u>Rivers v. State</u> 526 So.2d 983, 984(Fla. 4 th DCA 1988)	69
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 660 So.2d 237, 241 (Fla. 1995)	29
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170, 1173 (Fla. 1985)	28, 77
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	51
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> 657 So.2d 113, 114 (Fla. 1995)	73
<u>Smith v. State</u> 568 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	30
<u>Spencer v. State</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	4, 61, 63
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	82
<u>State v. Johans</u> 613 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1993)	37, 41
<u>State v. Law</u> 559 So. 2d 187, 188 (Fla. 1989)	71
<u>State v. Neil</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	32, 34
<u>State v. Slappy</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	36, 38
<u>Stewart v. State</u> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)	50

<u>Suggs v. State</u> 624 So.2d 833(Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	40
<u>Szuba v. State</u> 749 So.2d 551 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000)	66
<u>Taplis v. State</u> 703 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> 397 So.2d 1120, 1123 (Fla. 1981)	27
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u> 426 So.2d 1004, 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	29
<u>Tillman v. State</u> 591 So.2d 167, 169 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>Trepal v. State</u> 621 So.2d 1361, 1366 (Fla 1993)	69
<u>Troedel v. State</u> 462 So.2d 392, 399 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>United States v. Cordoba-Mosquera</u> 2000 WL 669659 (11 th Cir. Fla. 2000)	40
<u>United States v. James</u> 113 F.3rd 721, 729 (7 th Cir. 1997)	40
<u>Urbin v. State</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	55, 73
<u>Urbin v. State</u> 714 So.2d 411, 416 (Fla. 1998)	73
<u>Weatherford v. State</u> 561So.2d 629 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	67

<u>White v. State</u> 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	76, 77
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 493 So.2d 1019, 1021 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>Windom v. State</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	18, 64, 65
<u>Woods v. State</u> 733 So.2d 980, 990 (Fla. 1999)	73

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	20
Amendment V, United States Constitution	20, 45, 58, 68
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	20, 45, 58, 68
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	20, 45, 58, 64
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	20, 31, 45, 58, 68
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	20, 45, 58
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	20
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	20, 45, 58
Article I, Section, 17, The Florida Constitution	20, 58
Section 810.02(1), Florida Statutes (1999)	22
Section 921.141(4), Florida Statutes (1999)	21, 64
Florida Rules Appellate Procedure 9.140(h)	21
Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Crim.)p. 113	42
